

**IN THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
COURT OF APPEALS**

No. 07-CV-1221

ESTATE OF RONALD D. KURSTIN, M.D.

Appellant,

v.

JOHN B.M. LORDAN, et al.,

Appellees.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, CIVIL DIVISION**

Brief of Appellees

**Patrick A. Malone
Patrick Malone & Associates, P.C.
1331 H Street, N.W., Suite 902
Washington, D.C. 20005
202-742-1500**

Attorneys for Appellees

**CERTIFICATE REQUIRED BY RULE 28(a)(1) OF THE
RULES OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS**

The undersigned, counsel of record for Appellees, certifies that the following parties appeared below:

Estate of Ronald D. Kurstin, M.D. Defendant below, Appellant

John B.M. Lordan and
Surgical Anesthesia Associates, PLLC Cross-Plaintiffs below,
Appellees

The undersigned previously represented the plaintiff Rosalee Blue before undertaking the representation of Drs. Lordan and others on their cross-claim.

These representations are made in order that judges of this Court may evaluate possible disqualification or recusal.

Table of Contents

Certificate Required by Rule 28(a)(1) by the Rules of the District of Columbia Court of Appeals.....	ii
Table of Contents.....	iii
Table of Authorities.....	v
Statement of the Issues.....	1
Statement of the Case	2
Statement of the Facts.....	4
Introduction.....	4
Basis for the National Standard of Care.....	5
Applicable National Standard of Care.....	7
Dr. Kurstin’s Breach of the National Standard of Care.....	10
Proximate Cause of Ms. Blue’s Injuries.....	12
Reasonableness of Settlement in Light of Ms. Blue’s Damages.....	15
Standard of Review.....	16
Summary of Argument.....	17
Argument.....	18
I. The Settlement Agreement and Release Expressly Reserved The Right For Dr. Lordan to Prosecute a Claim for Contribution against Dr. Kurstin. Thus This Claim Was Not Barred.....	18
a. The Plain Language of the Settlement Agreement and Release Provided Dr. Lordan with the Right to Bring the Contribution Claim Against Dr. Kurstin.....	19

b.	That Dr. Lordan Agreed that the Proceeds of the Contribution Action Would Ultimately Be Paid By Him to Ms. Blue and Her Counsel Does Not Provide a Basis to Negate the Plain Language of the Settlement Agreement and Bar Dr. Lordan’s Contribution Claim.....	21
II.	As Required Under <i>M. Pierre Equipment</i> , The Court Correctly Concluded That Dr. Kurstin was a Joint Tortfeasor, And The Amount Of The Settlement, Including the Potential of An Additional \$1 Million From The Contribution Claim, Was Not Unreasonable In Light Of Her Severe Injuries.....	26
a.	There Exists No “Judicial Determination” Requirement for a Settling Tortfeasor to Pursue a Contribution Claim.....	26
b.	There Is Ample Evidence that Dr. Lordan Is a Joint Tortfeasor.....	30
c.	The Reasonableness of the Settlement Is Beyond Dispute.....	32
III.	Dr. Lordan Established a National Standard Of Care Applicable To Dr. Kurstin, and The Trial Court Correctly Determined That Dr. Kurstin Violated That Standard Of Care.....	34
IV.	Dr. Lordan Proved That Dr. Kurstin Proximately Caused Ms. Blue’s Injuries.....	42
a.	There Was a Direct and Substantial Causal Relationship Between Dr. Kurstin’s Breach of the National Standard of Care and Ms. Blue’s Injuries.....	42
b.	It Was Foreseeable that Dr. Kurstin’s Request for Dr. Lordan to Administer Lovenox Intravenously During the Operation Would Result in the Injuries Sustained by Ms. Blue.....	43
	Conclusion.....	46

Table of Authorities

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Berg v. Footer</i> , 673 A.2d 1244 (D.C. 1996).....	26,27,33
<i>Brandenburger & Davis Inc. v. Estate of Lewis</i> , 771 A.2d 984 (D.C. 2001).....	23
<i>Burke v. Scaggs</i> , 867 A.2d 213 (D.C.2005).....	34
* <i>Caglioti v. District Hosp. Partners, LP</i> , 933 A.2d 80, (D.C. 2007).....	21,23
<i>District of Columbia v. Washington Hospital Center</i> , 722 A.2d 332 (D.C. 1998).....	28
<i>District of Columbia v. Zukerberg</i> , 880 A.2d 276 (D.C.2005).....	42
<i>Early Settlers Ins. Co. v. Schweid</i> , 221 A.2d 920 (D.C.1966).....	28
<i>Ferrell v. Rosenbaum</i> , 691 A.2d 641 (D.C. 1997).....	42
<i>Flack v. Laster</i> , 417 A.2d 393 (D.C. 1980).....	23
<i>Garvey v. O’Donoghue</i> , 530 A.2d 114 (D.C. 1987).....	38
<i>George Washington University v. Bier</i> , 946 A.2d 372 (D.C. 2008).....	29
<i>GLM P’ship v. Hartford Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 753 A.2d 995 (D.C. 2000).....	16,21
<i>Graham v. Roberts</i> , 441 F.2d 995 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	45
<i>Hall v. George A. Fuller Co.</i> ,	

621 A.2d 848 (D.C. 1993).....	
21	
<i>*Hawes v. Chua,</i>	
769 A.2d 797 (D.C. 2001).....	36
<i>Hill v. Medatlantic Health Care Group,</i>	
933 A.2d 314 (D.C. 2007).....	36
<i>Hinton v. Sealander Brokerage Co.,</i>	
917 A.2d 95 (D.C. 2007).....	16,34
<i>Leftwich v. Leftwich,</i>	
442 A.2d 139 (D.C. 1982).....	17
<i>Lucy Webb Hayes Nat. Training School for Deaconesses & Missionaries v. Perotti,</i>	
419 F.2d 704, 136 U.S.App.D.C. 122 (D.C.Cir.1969).....	41
<i>Machesney v. Larry Bruni, M.D., P.C.,</i>	
905 F. Supp. 1122 (D.D.C. 1995).....	43
<i>Majeska v. District of Columbia,</i>	
812 A.2d 948 (D.C.2002).....	42
<i>M.A.P. v. Ryan,</i>	
285 A.2d 310 (D.C. 1971).....	
41	
<i>* M. Pierre Equipment Co. v. Griffith Consumers Co.,</i>	
831 A.2d 1036 (D.C. 2003).....	1,27
<i>National Health Laboratories v. Ahmadi,</i>	
596 A.2d 555 (D.C.1991).....	42
<i>National Union Fire Ins. Co. v. Riggs Nat'l Bank,</i>	
646 A.2d 966 (D.C. 1994).....	22
<i>Pannu v. Jackson,</i>	
909 A.2d 178 (D.C.2006).....	34
<i>Paul v. Bier,</i>	
758 A.2d 40 (D.C. 2000).....	29
<i>Phillips v. District of Columbia,</i>	
714 A.2d 768 (D.C. 1998).....	39
<i>Psychiatric Inst. of Washington v. Allen,</i>	
509 A.2d 619 (D.C.1986).....	42,44

<i>Reid v. District of Columbia</i> , 391 A.2d 776 (D.C. 1978).....	33
<i>Richter v. Analex Corp.</i> , 940 F. Supp. 353 (D.D.C. 1996).....	23
<i>Sacks v. Rothberg</i> , 569 A.2d 150 (D.C. 1990).....	17
<i>Snyder v. George Washington University</i> , 890 A.2d 237 (D.C. 2006).....	36,42
<i>Strickland v. Pinder</i> , 899 A.2d 770 (D.C. 2006).....	39
<i>Taylor v. Telez</i> , 610 A.2d 252 (D.C. 1992).....	28
<i>Talley v. Varma</i> , 689 A.2d 547 (D.C.1997).....	34
<i>Travers v. District of Columbia</i> , 672 A.2d 566 (D.C. 1996).....	39
<i>Washington v. Washington Hosp. Center</i> , 579 A.2d 177 (D.C. 1990).....	36
<i>Zimmerman v. Safeway Stores, Inc.</i> , 410 F.2d 1041 (D.C.Cir. 1969).....	43
 <u>District of Columbia Code</u>	
D.C. Code § 28-2301 (2001 ed.).....	23
D.C. Code § 28-2304 (2001 ed.).....	23
 <u>Other Sources</u>	
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> , 7th Edition.....	22
Restatement (Second), Torts § 457 (1965).....	43
